Public Document Pack

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Ladies and Gentlemen,
A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held virtually,
via Zoom https://zoom.us/j/93410817190 on Wednesday, 7th July, 2021
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.
Yours faithfully

Mark Andrews
Chief Executive
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record,
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available atwww.rutland.gov.uk/mycouncil/have-your-say/

AGENDA
1)

APOLOGIES

2)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3)

MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting
held on 16 February 2021, previously circulated.

4)

PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from members of
the public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.
The total time allowed for this shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, deputations and
questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.

5)

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95.

6)

NOTICES OF MOTION
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure
Rule 97.

7)

ANNUAL REPORT
To receive Report No.69/2021 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 3 - 8)

8)

APPRENTICESHIP ACTION PLAN
To receive Report No.67/2021 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 9 - 14)

9)

FUTURE WAYS OF WORKING
To receive Report No.68/2021 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 15 - 22)

10) ANY URGENT BUSINESS
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the
person presiding.

---o0o--DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE:
Mr G Brown (Chairman)
Mr K Bool
Mrs S Harvey
Miss G Waller

Mr J Dale
Mrs R Powell
Mr N Woodley

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

Agenda Item 7
Report No: 69/2021
PUBLIC REPORT

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
7 July 2021

ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources
Strategic Aim:

All

Exempt Information

No

Cabinet Member(s)
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic
Director for Resources
Carol Snell, Head of Human
Resources
Ward Councillors N/A

01572 758159
Sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk
01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:
Approves the annual report of the Employment and Appeals Committee.

1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To set out the work of the Committee for the periods 2019-20 and 2020-21 in an
annual report in line with best practice. An annual report was not submitted to
Committee in 2020 as meetings were reduced/cancelled due to Covid.

2

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

2.1

The Employment and Appeals Committee is a Committee of the Council, with
powers delegated to it by the Council as set out in its Terms of Reference:
 To establish panels to appoint Chief Officers, Officers that are part of the
Strategic Management Team, or Officers that report directly to the Director for
People. Such Panels to consist of three members plus the relevant Cabinet
Member. Political balance applies to the panel.
 To consider employee procedures, including dismissal procedures.
 To hear, consider and determine appeals against dismissal by employees.

3

 The constitution of any special human resources panels or working parties as
may be required from time to time.
 The discharge of such human resources functions that cannot be delegated
under statute to the Cabinet or have not been delegated to officers, as may be
delegated by the Council from time to time.
 To consider and approve HR policies (this requires two thirds voting members
present to approve a policy subject to its financial impact not exceeding the
virement threshold of the Director for Resources). If this cannot be achieved the
policy in question will be referred to Full Council for further consideration and
determination.
 Appeals panels
a) To hear, consider and determine any other appeals made under a statutory
appeals process and/or where no other appeals body has been established for
the specific purpose. This will include:i) Access to Personal Files
ii) Approved Marriage Premises
iii) Curriculum Complaints
iv) Home to School Transport
v) Housing Improvement Renovation or Repair Grants
vi) Discretionary Rate Relief (NNDR)
vii) Children’s Social Services Complaints
The Panel will consist of three members drawn from the Committee. For this
purpose, officers may draw upon members with training relevant to the subject
matter of the appeal in order to ensure sufficient members are available to conduct
the hearing, and to avoid involving any member who was involved in the original
decision which is the subject of the appeal. Panel members should not be a
representative of the Ward of the appellant. Panels should consist of three members
of the Committee, with the exception of (vii) which should comprise two members of
the committee and an independent chair. Political balance applies to the panel.
3

ACTIVITY DURING THE YEAR 2019/20

3.1

The Committee used its delegated powers to approve the following HR policies
during the year:

3.1.1

Employment and Appeals Committee 16 July 2019
 Gender Pay Gap data for 31 March 2019. This report highlighted the changes to
data for the reporting periods 2017 and 20
[...]
ve. In April 2020 the
government introduced new legislation – the Parental Bereavement Leave and
Pay Act – this provides for 2 weeks leave if an employee loses a child under the
age of 18; this would be paid leave if the employee has at least 26 weeks service.
The Council therefore reviewed its own local policy on paid special leave and
approved an extension of our current paid special leave for all staff and all
emergency circumstances, to up to 10 paid days at normal pay – irrespective of
the length of service.
 Apprenticeships – Members were updated on the new Apprenticeship
programme, the levy and target for local authorities and in particular, how
Rutland Council had been performing against those targets. We also took the
opportunity for one of our current Apprentices to present to the Committee and
this provided a really useful insight. It was agreed that the Apprenticeship
strategy would be presented to Employment and Appeals Committee in due
course.

5

4.1.2

Employment and Appeals Committee16 February 2021
 Apprenticeship Strategy – the purpose of the strategy is to give a clear statement
of our commitment to recruiting Apprenticeships and supporting existing staff
through Apprenticeship qualifications as an integral part of our recruitment and
employee development plans. It was acknowledged that 2020 had hindered our
progress but we had taken this opportunity to fully reflect on our strategy and
plans ahead. This has led to an action plan which is presented to Members at
this Committee as Report 67/2021.
 Gender Pay Gap – this report provided the Committee with our data for the period
as at 31 March 2020. As expected, we once again saw a variation to previous
year’s data due to recruitment and turnover and movements within a pay band.
Of interest in this data, there is a lower percentage of men in the Upper Quartile
compared to previous years and this has had an impact on reducing the average
hourly rate and median hourly rate for men. We are required to 
[...]
hat has bene presented to Employment and Appeals Committee. This is
not a mandatory requirement but is considered best practice.

15

BACKGROUND PAPERS

15.1

None.

16

APPENDICES

16.1

None.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.
7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Report No: 67/2021
PUBLIC REPORT

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
7 July 2021

APPRENTICESHIP ACTION PLAN
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources
Strategic Aim:

All

Exempt Information

No

Cabinet Member(s)
Responsible:

Cllr o Hemsley, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic
Director for Resources
Carol Snell, Head of Human
Resources
Ward Councillors N/A

01572 758159
Sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk
01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:
1. Notes the Council’s Apprenticeship Action Plan (Appendix A)

1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To present to the Committee, an Apprenticeship Action Plan for the Council – this
follows the approval of the Strategy in February 2021.

2

BACKGROUND

2.1

Employment and Appeals Committee has previously been updated on our progress
and achievement as part of the Apprenticeship Levy and Public Sector
Apprenticeship Target that had been introduced in 2017. This was followed by a
Strategy which was presented in February 2021.

2.2

Members are supportive of the Strategy in that it reflects Rutland’s context as an
employer and feel it is pragmatic and achievable. We discussed the complexity of
the job market in 2020 and how the working environment that emerged as a result
of the Pandemic, had hindered our progress. We had taken the opportunity to reflect
and review and hence this has informed our Action Plan as presented in Appendix
A.

2.3

Our Vision – as outlined in the Strategy is

9





To deliver an Apprenticeship programme that 
[...]
r of
apprenticeships

Create an Apprenticeship Peer Support Group, to enable apprentices
to share learning and experiences amongst each other.

Promote and embed
apprenticeships

Develop skills and career
pathways

Develop skills and career
pathways

Quarter 3 Targets
9

14

Work with local schools and colleges to promote apprenticeship
opportunities at the Council.

Grow the number of
apprenticeships

10 Identify and train a small group of apprenticeship mentors, to be
matched to apprentices when they join the Council.

Promote and embed
apprenticeships

11 Develop a manager support toolkit, outlining the skills, behaviour and
key information needed to successfully manage an apprentice.

Promote and embed
apprenticeships

Quarter 4 Targets
12 Apprentices to present to SMT / DMT at the end of their apprenticeship
- to showcase the skills they have gained, and celebrate their success.

Promote and embed
apprenticeships
Grow the number of
apprenticeships

2

Agenda Item 9
Report No: 68/2021
PUBLIC REPORT

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
7 July 2021

FUTURE WAYS OF WORKING – A HYBRID MODEL
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources
Strategic Aim:

All

Exempt Information

No

Cabinet Member(s)
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic
Director for Resources
Carol Snell, Head of Human
Resources
Ward Councillors N/A

01572 758159
Sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk
01572 720969
csnell@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:
1. Notes progress and development of the Council’s approach to a future working model
for its staff as we move to a post pandemic world.

1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To update the Committee on progress of a future working model that enables the
Council to continue to effectively deliver its services to customers, support our staff
to be productive and achieve a healthy work life balance, and contributes to the
Council’s objective of minimising its carbon footprint.

2

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

2.1

In March 2020 at the start of Lockdown 1, we quickly moved from our standard
operating model to a remote model for those staff who were able to work from home.
Many of our staff have continued to work either from a site (building specific) or
within the community eg. Community support services.

2.2

There is consistent acknowledgement that we have made it work through
technology and people, and a range of support wrapped around it. Our IT team
quickly provided laptops and network access to enable staff to continue working; we
rolled out ‘Teams’ as a key tool to help us keep engaged; and we provided regular

15

updates, bulletins and guidance notes to keep us as informed, connected and
productive as much as we could, given the very difficult circumstances. In the main,
teams have proved highly resilient and flexible, dealing well with the challenges
whilst coping and adjusting to a global pandemic.
2.3

We did not anticipate that over a year on, remote working would still be the working
arrangements for most staff. For example, as at 28 April 2020, over 60% of staff
were working at home, a year later in April 2021, slightly less but still over a half of
the workforce.

14

OTHER

8
1

SELF-ISOLATING

15
29

NORMAL WORKPLACE

15
56

WORKING FROM HOME

62
0

10

20

30

Apr-21

40

50

60

70

Apr-20

Note: Other = annual leave, maternity leave, not working (service stood down/not rota’d)

2.4

Our ways of working have therefore evolved around a remote working arrangement,
and we have heard from staff that as a result:
 They have a better work life balance – improved health and wellbeing and
family life.
 Improved productivity – developed new and better ways of working; less
paperwork, less printing.
 There is a desire to retain some flexibility about work location going forward.

2.5

It is important to clarify that remote working does not suit all staff. Dur

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE held 
via Zoom on Wednesday, 7th July, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Mr G Brown  

 Mrs S Harvey  

 Miss G Waller  

 Mr J Dale  

 Mrs R Powell  

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

 
Ms C Snell  

 
Head of Human Resources 

 Mrs J Morley Governance Manager (Interim) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bool. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting held on 16 February 
2021 were approved. 
 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received. 
 
 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 



 

 
7 ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Report No.69/2021 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources. Carol 
Snell, Head of Human Resources, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
set out the work of the Committee for the periods 2019-20 and 2020-21 in an annual 
report, in line with best practice. An annual report had not been submitted to the 
Committee in 2020 as some meetings had been cancelled due to Covid. 
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 It was unclear whether the Committee still had responsibility to hear appeals for 
Children’s Social Services Complaints as it was understood by some that these 
were now heard by an Independent Panel, outside of the Council. This would be 
confirmed with the Committee and any changes to the Constitution that were 
needed would be referred to the Constitutional Review Working Group (CRWG)  

 An additional Committee meeting would be scheduled for the autumn when the 
Gender Pay Gap data, up to March 2021, would be presented. 

 Cllr Brown, as Chair of the Committee would request that the Annual Report be 
included under the agenda item ‘Reports from Committees of the Council’ at the 
next scheduled Council meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual report of the Employment and Appeals Committee be APPROVED. 
 
 

8 APPRENTICESHIP ACTION PLAN  
 
Report No.67/2021 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources. Ms Snell 
introduced the report the purpose of which was to present to the Committee an 
Apprenticeship Action Plan for the Council, following the approval by the Committee of 
the Apprenticeship Strategy in February 2021.  
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 Traditionally when apprenticeships were talked about it was in regard to recruiting 
and training young people rather than developing existing staff and it was felt that 
there was some blurring of the lines between these two different categories. Cllr 
Harvey was keen that care leavers joining or coming back to the workplace were 
given every opportunity to upskill and gain work experience and qualifications.  

 Ms Snell confirmed that the Apprenticeship levy pot applied to Apprenticeship 
posts and also to Apprenticeship programmes undertaken by staff in their 
permanent role.  From an organisational perspective it remained the Council’s 
objective to support both.   

 Cllr Harvey felt that young people and care leavers who were at the start of their 
work journey needed a different support system around them than more confident 
experienced members of staff who were undertaking additional qualifications. 

 Ms Snell supported that the action plan be more explicit so that actions reinforced 
the need to actively look for opportunities to create roles targeted for young people.  

 3 offers for entry level posts had been made under the Government’s Kickstart 
scheme. 



 

 Members requested that an update on apprenticeships and the Kickstart scheme 
be presented to the Committee in 12 months’ time. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Action Plan be APPROVED subject to more emphasis being placed on 
developing and promoting entry level apprenticeships to young people and care 
leavers. 
 
 

9 FUTURE WAYS OF WORKING  
 
Report No.68/2021 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources. Ms Snell 
introduced the report the purpose of which was to update the Committee on progress 
of a future working model that would enable the Council to continue to effectively 
deliver its services to customers, support staff to be productive and achieve a healthy 
work/life balance and which contributed to the Council’s objective of minimising its 
carbon footprint. 
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The Policy needed to be in two steps; what was best for the business and defining 
the roles within that, and then a section reflecting the aspirations and expectations 
of the individual. 

 It was important that teams still came together in the office from time to time 
especially so for the effective induction of new staff. 

 An audit of existing IT was currently being undertaken so that there would be 
sufficient and appropriate equipment to support a hybrid model of working. 

 In general, most staff reported a much better work life balance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members supported the model and the approach outlined and requested updates at 
subsequent meetings. 
 
 

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

---o0o--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.59pm. 

---o0o--- 


